This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

M
an
us
cr
ip
t
4  |  Journal Name, [year], [vol], 00–00 This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry [year]
Fig 2 SEM images of samples made by different numbers of ALD cycles
on silicon (A: 500, B: 1000, C: 2000, D: 5000 ALD cycles) substrate,
showing the evolution of morphology. Plate like crystallites appears
noticeable after 500 cycles, which subsequently grows and aggregate 5
into large crystallites. E) Simulation of a surface equivalent to the sample
deposited using 5000 cycles.
Table 1 Summary of electrochemically investigated samples as prepared by ALD
Sample name Cycles Effective thickness (nm) Deposited mass (µg) Orientation
ALD250 250 3.5 2.9 [001]
ALD500 500 10 9.51 [001]
ALD1000 1000 33 21.9 [001]/[010]
ALD2000 2000 86 55.8 [001]/[010]
ALD5000 5000 -- 154 Random
Page 4 of 9Journal of Materials Chemistry A
Jo
ur
na